
 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
 

 
Helen Gray 
247 4355 

 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 

 

PLANS PANEL (WEST) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on 

Thursday, 28th April, 2011 
at 1.30 pm 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

N Taggart (Chair) 
 
J Akhtar 
 
M Coulson 
 
J Hardy 
 
J Harper 
 

B Chastney 
 
J Matthews 
 

P Wadsworth 
 
R Wood 
 

T Leadley 
 

  
 

           
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting) 
 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of those parts of the agenda 
designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information 

 
 

 



 

C 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which may have been admitted to 
the agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To declare any personal/prejudicial interest for the 
purpose of Section 81 (3) of the Local Government 
Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of the Members 
Code of Conduct 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence 
 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES 
 
To approve the minutes of the last meeting held on 
31st March 2011 as a correct record 
 
(Copy attached) 
 

9 - 14 

7   
 

Armley;  APPLICATION 10/02363/OT - OUTLINE 
APPLICATION TO ERECT RETAIL 
SUPERSTORE WITH CAR PARKING, PETROL 
FILLING STATION/SHOP, THREE A1/A2/A3 
UNITS AND PUBLIC OPEN SPACE AT LAND 
OFF CARR CROFTS, TOWN STREET AND 
MODDER PLACE, ARMLEY LS12 
 
To consider the report of the Chief Planning Officer 
on an outline application submitted relating to 
development proposals for a new retail superstore 
with associated petrol filling station and shop, three 
new retail units and public open space along with 
off-site highway improvements on land off Carr 
Crofts, near Town Street, Armley.  Members 
previously considered a progress report on the 
proposals in July 2010 
 
(Report attached) 
 

15 - 
32 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

8   
 

All Wards;  PLANNING FOR GROWTH - NATIONAL ADVICE 
 
To consider the report of the Chief Planning Officer 
setting out national guidance issued by Central 
Government. The report contains a copy of the 
letter dated 31st March 2011 from the Chief 
Planner at the Department for Communities and 
Local Government and a copy of the Ministerial 
Statement issued 23rd March 2011 
 
(Report attached) 
 

33 - 
40 

9   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
To note the date and time of the next meeting as 
WEDNESDAY 25TH MAY 2011 at 1.30 pm.  
(Avoiding Annual Council which is to be held on 
Thursday 26th May 2011) 

[...]
sal will be general housing not exclusively for students. Members views 
on highways, car parking and sustainability are sought.

9.5 The developer has committed to undertaking community engagement prior to the 
submission of any planning application. Officers have advised this is necessary 

Page 6



given the scale of the development and its implications for the local area. In addition 
the previous applications attracted a substantial volume of objections and as such 
the developer should ensure that they have taken account of the community’s 
thoughts and comments in relation to this revised development proposal. 

9.6 This scheme is presented as an open market residential scheme including the 
retirement complex. It will need to deliver on UDP policies relating to greenspace, 
education, affordable housing, public transport infrastructure and travel planning 
measures.  Members should note that the previous application for a residential 
scheme which was refused 08/04049/FU   was the subject of financial viability 
testing. The Council did not accept the viability argument put forward previously by 
the applicants and refused the application for non-compliance with UDP policies in 
this regard. At present the developer has not indicated that they wish to see a 
reduction in the S106 package and officers are yet to provide the developer with 
calculations of the required UDP policy contributions. 

10.0 CONCLUSION: 

10.1 Members are asked to consider the current proposal and comment.

Page 7



© Crown copyright and database rights 2011 Ordnance Survey 100019567

PRODUCED BY COMMUNICATIONS, GRAPHICS & MAPPING, LEEDS CITY COUNCIL

WEST PLANS PANEL °
1/1500

Pre-App Tetley Hall

Page 8



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 28th April, 2011 

 

PLANS PANEL (WEST) 
 

THURSDAY, 31ST MARCH, 2011 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor N Taggart in the Chair 

 Councillors J Akhtar, B Chastney, 
M Coulson, J Hardy, J Harper, T Leadley, 
J Matthews, P Wadsworth and R Wood 

 
120 Declarations of Interest  

The following Members declared personal/prejudicial interests for the purpose 
of Section 81(3) of the Local Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of 
the Members Code of Conduct: 
Councillor Akhtar – Leeds Bradford International Airport - declared a personal 
interest as he stated that he and his family used Pakistan International Air, 
mentioned in discussions on enforcement matters, to travel from LBIA to 
Pakistan (minute 123 refers) 
 

121 Minutes  
The Panel noted a number of minor amendments to minute 112 as follows: 
Para 13 – to reword to clarify that all future residents of the Clariant site would 
live within the Horsforth ward 
Para 15 - to refer to Woodside Quarry (not Mills) 
RESOLVED – That, subject to the amendments outlined above, the minutes 
of the last meeting be approved as a correct record 
 

122 Matters Arising  
Minute 118 Little London Regeneration – Councillor Leadley stated he had 
received correspondence confirming that the developers would offer 
reasonable terms for refurbishment works to existing owner/occupiers of 
homes within the areas scheduled for refurbishment  
 

123 Matters Arising from previous meetings  
Leeds Bradford International Airport – Councillor Matthews referred Members 
to reports presented to previous Panel meetings on noise monitoring at LBIA 
and Members’ resolve to ensure breaches of the conditions, particularly night 
time breaches, were pursued. He stated that local ward Councillors had been 
informed that enforcement action was not to be pursued by the Authority. 
 
The Head of Planning Services responded that officers intended to report 
back with the next 6 monthly update to the next Panel meeting. He outlined 
the steps which had been taken to address the issue including the desire to 
introduce a quieter plane. He also confirmed that PIA had breached the night 
time flight condition twice in January and that there had been high leve
[...]
nel 
resolved not to accept the officer recommendation to approve the application, 
the Chief Planning Officer submitted a report setting out proposed reasons to 
refuse the application based on the concerns raised by Members at the 
previous meeting. This matter was dealt with in conjunction with the Clariant 
site proposals (minute 126 refers) as the reasons to refuse both applications 
were the same 
 
Five reasons to refuse the application were included within the report and 
officers tabled a sixth reason at the meeting following further consideration of 
the Transport Assessment. 
RESOLVED – That the application be refused for the reasons set out in 
minute 126 above. 
 

128 Application 10/05548/EXT - Extension of time period for planning 
permission 08/00397/OT Outline application for one part 3, part 4 storey 
block of 15 student flats at Moorland Road, Woodhouse, LS6 for  
The Panel considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer on an 
application seeking the extension of time period for implementation of outline 
application 08/00397/OT for student flats. The Panel had visited the site prior 
to the meeting. Plans and photographs of the site were displayed. Officers 
also showed an indicative drawing of the type of development proposed 
however reiterated that the details of the proposal were reserved for a future 
application.  
 
Members heard from Mrs S Buckle on behalf of the local community objecting 
to the scheme who expressed concern over the impact of the block on the 

Page 12



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 28th April, 2011 

 

local residents and the number of surplus student bed spaces available 
across the city. The Panel then heard from Mr D Cook, agent, who stated the 
site was identified within the UDP as suitable for HMO development and that 
the building itself would not be as large as the substantial terraces around it. 
 
Members considered whether there had been any material planning changes 
since the original consent was granted in 2008 and had regard to the fact that 
the Little Woodhouse Neighbourhood Design Statement had been recently 
adopted. Members were also mindful that the principle of this development 
was already established and of the Government Guidance relating to 
applications seeking extension of time for implementation during the current 
economic climate. On balance, the Panel recognised that there was no 
evidence of significant material changes to support a reason to refuse the 
application  
RESOLVED – That the application for the extension of time for 
implementation of application 08/00397/OT be granted; subject to the 
specified conditions contained within the report and subject to the completion 
of a signed Section 106 Agreement for an off-site Greenspace payment of 
£17,922.34 and a management fee of £600. 
 
(Councillors Akhtar and Hardy withdrew from the meeting at this point) 
 

129 Application 11/00255/FU - Change of Use and alterations and extension 
to form A2 offices with associated landscaping at 75 Otley Road, 
Headingley LS6  
Plans and photographs of the site were displayed at the meeting along with 
computer generated graphics of the proposals in the street scene. The Panel 
had previously received a pre-application presentation on the scheme in 
December 2010 and officers highlighted revisions made to the proposals 
since then. 
 
(Councillor Akhtar resumed his seat in the meeting) 
 
Officers reported receipt of one further letter of objection submitted on behalf 
of the Headingley Renaissance Group relating to the servicing/delivery 
arrangements for the unit. The Panel broadly agreed that the location of the 
property opposite the Arndale Centre related as much to the commercial area 
of Headingley as it did to the residential area. 
RESOLVED – That the application be granted subject to the specified 
conditions contained within the report 
 

130 Application 11/00544/FU - Retrospective application for change of use of 
retail unit to estate agents (A2) for a period of 2 years at 8 St Anne's 
Road, Headingley LS6  
Plans and photographs of the site were displayed at the meeting. Officers 
reported concerns relating to the loss of retail vitality on this shopping parade 
and the supportive comments of the Planning Inspector at an appeal in June 
2010 against refusal for permission for change of use to A2 use at 10 St 
Anne’s Road. Officers were however mindful that Panel had recently 

Page 13



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 28th April, 2011 

 

approved the expansion of an existing restaurant in the same parade of shops 
which had resulted in the loss of a retail use. 
 
The Panel heard from Mr S Moran, the applicant, who detailed the business 
and retail history of the units in the shopping parade and the impact of the 
recession on the viability of the units. The Panel noted this was a 
retrospective application which was recommended for refusal, but bearing in 
mind the recent grant of restaurant use to another retail unit and the likelihood 
that no other operator would seek to use this unit in the near future; 
considered the proposed 2 year temporary use to be acceptable in the current 
economic climate. 
RESOLVED – 

a) That the officer recommendation to refuse the application be not 
agreed. 

b) That the application be approved in principle for a temporary period of 
2 years only 

c) That final approval of the application be deferred and delegate d to the 
Chief Planning Officer (subject to conditions deemed to be appropriate) 

d) To note that a report would be presented to Panel if the applicant 
chose to appeal the 2 year temporary permission in the future 

 
131 Application 11/00639/FU - Proposed two bedroom detached house to 

garden site, 5 Caythorpe Road, West Park, LS16  
Plans and photographs of the site were displayed at the meeting. Officers 
highlighted key issues to consider, particularly the fact that Panel had recently 
approved a similar development for a dwelling with a link to the existing 
dwelling contrary to officer recommendation in January 2011. The application 
now before the Panel proposed an entirely detached new dwelling.  
 
Members noted the inclusion of a condition which ensured that Permitted 
Development rights were removed 
RESOLVED – That the application be granted subject to the specified 
conditions contained within the submitted report 
 

132 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
RESOLVED – To note the date and time of the next meeting as Thursday 28th 
April 2011 at 1.30 pm 
 
 

Page 14



Originator: Peter Jorysz

Tel: 0113 247 7998 

Report of the Chief Planning Officer

PLANS PANEL WEST 

Date: 28th April 2011 

Subject: APPLICATION 10/02363/OT – OUTLINE APPLICATION TO ERECT RETAIL 
SUPERSTORE WITH CAR PARKING, PETROL FILLING STATION/SHOP, THREE 
A1/A2/A3 UNITS AND PUBLIC OPEN SPACE; LAND OFF CARR CROFTS, TOWN 
STREET AND MODDER PLACE, ARMLEY. 

Subject: APPLICATION 10/02363/OT – OUTLINE APPLICATION TO ERECT RETAIL 
SUPERSTORE WITH CAR PARKING, PETROL FILLING STATION/SHOP, THREE 
A1/A2/A3 UNITS AND PUBLIC OPEN SPACE; LAND OFF CARR CROFTS, TOWN 
STREET AND MODDER PLACE, ARMLEY. 
  
  
APPLICANTAPPLICANT DATE VALIDDATE VALID TARGET DATE TARGET DATE 
Morbaine Limited Morbaine Limited 25th May 2010 25 24th August 2010 24th May 2010 th August 2010 
  
  

  
  

Specific Implications For: 

Equality and Diversity 

Community Cohesion 

Narrowing the Gap

Electoral Wards Affected:  Armley

 Ward Members consulted
(referred to in report)

Y

RECOMMENDATION: Approve in principle and defer and delegate the decision to the RECOMMENDATION: Approve in principle and defer and delegate the decision to the 
Chief Planning officer subject to the following conditions and a Section 106 
agreement to include: 

- Management fee 
- Travel Plan monitoring fee 
- Public transport contribution 
- Bus infrastructure contribution 
- Contribution to signalisatio
[...]
Community Cohesion 

Narrowing the Gap

Electoral Wards Affected: 

ALL

 Ward Members consulted
(referred to in report)

RECOMMENDATION:
Members are asked to note the report and attached papers and to have regard to them in 
making planning decisions.

1.1 On 31st March 2011 the Chief Planner at CLG ( Communities and Local Government ) 
wrote to Chief Planning Officers in all Local Planning Authorities (LPAs )in England 
drawing attention to the important announcements made in support of the Budget the 
previous week.  The Chief Planner states that the national objectives in “Planning for
Growth” need to inform the decisions being made by Local Planning Authorities.  The 
letter includes two annexes which our attention is drawn to – Annex A is a statement 
by the Minister ( Greg Clark)  on 23rd March and Annex B contains further advice on 
planning obligations. 

1.2 The letter of 31st March and the two annexes are attached to this report in full for 
Members information.

1.3 The Ministerial statement at Annex A is important as it capable of being regarded as
a material planning consideration and sets out the steps that the Government expects
LPAs to take with immediate effect.  The Government’s top priority in reforming the 
planning system is to promote sustainable economic growth and jobs and the clear
expectation is that the answer to development and growth should wherever possible 
be “yes”, except where this would compromise the key sustainable development

Agenda Item 8

Page 33



principles set out in national planning policy.  The statement makes clear that when 
the Secretary of State determines applications that come before him he will attach 
significant weight to the need to secure economic growth and employment.  Officers 
and Members need to bear this in mind when considering planning proposals and 
reaching decisions. 

1.4 Annex B gives further advice on planning obligations and states there is a need to 
ensure that existing planning permissions
[...]
perable. The appropriate mechanism for pooled contributions will be the 
Community Infrastructure Levy, a fairer, more transparent and predictable 
mechanism where viability is properly assessed at an early stage during preparation 
of the charging schedule. 

Transparency

It is important that planning obligations are made available to the general public to 
assist in understanding those measures which will address the impact of the 
development. Article 36 of the Town and Country Planning (Development 
Management Procedure) (England) Order 2010 requires that a copy of any planning 
obligation is kept on the planning register (either in paper or electronic form), 
together with details of any modification or discharge of the obligation. 

Page 39



Page 40

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	site visit letter
	Pre-App - Tetley Hall
	6 Minutes
	7 Application 10/02363/OT - Outline Application to erect Retail Superstore with car parking, petrol filling station/shop, three A1/A2/A3 Units and public open space at land off Carr Crofts, Town Street and Modder Place, Armley LS12
	8 Planning For Growth - National Advice



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 25th May, 2011 

 

PLANS PANEL (WEST) 
 

THURSDAY, 28TH APRIL, 2011 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor N Taggart in the Chair 

 Councillors B Chastney, M Coulson, 
J Hardy, J Harper, G Latty, T Leadley and 
J Matthews 

 
133 Late Items  

The Chief Planning Officer tabled one Late item of business for the Panel to 
consider, with the agreement of Councillor Taggart. The late report pertaining 
to Leeds Bradford International Airport had been despatched prior to the 
meeting. (minute 139 refers). 
Additionally the Panel received a revised version of the planning officers 
report on Application 10/02363/OT Retail superstore at Armley, containing 
amendments arising from continuing discussions with the developer (minute 
137 refers) 
 

134 Declarations of Interest  
The following Members declared personal/prejudicial interests for the purpose 
of Section 81(3) of the Local Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of 
the Members Code of Conduct: 
Councillor J Harper – Application 10/02363/OT retail development, Armley - 
declared a personal interest as Vice Chair of West Leeds Gateway Steering 
Group and as a member of the Townscape Heritage Initiative (minute 137 
refers) 
 
Councillor N Taggart - Application 10/02363/OT retail development, Armley - 
declared a personal interest as a member of West Leeds Gateway Steering 
Group (minute 137 refers) 
 

135 Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Wadsworth and Wood. 
The Panel welcomed Councillor G Latty as a substitute for Councillor 
Wadsworth. 
 

136 Minutes  
RESOLVED – The minutes of the last meeting held 31st March 2011 were 
approved as a correct record 
 

137 Application 10/02363/OT - Outline Application to erect Retail Superstore 
with car parking, petrol filling station/shop, three A1/A2/A3 Units and 
public open space at land off Carr Crofts, Town Street and Modder 
Place, Armley LS12  
The Panel considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer on an outline 
application including the siting and access arrangements for a large retail 
superstore with car parking and three retail units in Armley. The Panel was in 
receipt of a revised covering report setting out an amended description of 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 25th May, 2011 

 

development, amended officer recommendation, amended conditions and 
additional details of heads of terms for the Section 106 agreement. 
 
Plans of the site, street elevations, architects 3D graphics and a photo 
montage showing the proposals in the street scene were displayed at the 
meeting. Officers addressed the revisions made to the report and highlighted 
the amendments made to the proposals since Panel received and commented 
on a position statement presented in July 2010. In particular: 
Petrol station – Reduced in size, set back from Carr Crofts, reorientated to 
provide better access arrangements and live frontage onto Carr Crofts and 
improved roof design.  
Conservation Area buildings – those originally earmarked for demolition to 
make way for the petrol station would now be replaced with new retail units to 
turn the corner on Town Street with public seating set in a wide pedestrian 
area. Officers concluded that the demolition now had a neutral impact on the 
Conservation Area, as the new buildings were an acceptable replacement in 
the conservation area. 
Public transport – a new bus stop with real time display to be provided on both 
sides of Carr Crofts and those on Town Street to be relocated. 
 
In addition officers reported on the following issues previously raised by 
Members: 
Scale and impact on Armley Town Centre – officers reported they had 
investigated the impact of similar developments on similar town centres as 
requested in Batley and Rothwell – and concluded that those superstores had 
generally encouraged vitality in the towns and reduced vacancy.  However 
there had been some fall off in trade in Batley following introduction of a 
mezzanine, but this could also be attributable to current economic 
circumstances. 
Whether a smaller scheme would be viable – as previous concerns about the 
impact of this development on the Conservation Area and highway impact had 
been addressed, this was no longer a fundamental issue.  
Impact on employment – importantly, two companies currently on site had 
confirmed that they would relocate and expand within the Leeds district. 
 
Officers reported their remaining concerns over the proposed roof form shown 
on the indicative drawings due to the expanse of the unit and the inclusion of 
roof lights which were felt to be contrived, but noted this could be dealt with at 
the Reserved Matters stage. Members were directed to the regeneration and 
employment benefits brought by the proposals as a key issue to consider in 
light of the matters now addressed.   
 
The Panel commented the site had historically been a busy area and noted 
the local support for the scheme, although they were concerned that the 
relationships between the new development and the neighbourhood were 
right. Members discussed the following:  
Retail Mix –  

• noted that Condition 42 restricted uses within the retail store in order to 
protect uses currently on Town Street.  



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 25th May, 2011 

 

• queried whether there was flexibility in this condition to reflect 
subsequent use changes on Town Street and whether the condition 
would prohibit the store selling products which were available on Town 
Street.  

• commented that shoppers may not venture into Town Street in the 
future.  

• wanted officers to assess this proposed condition further. 
Noise –  

• noted conditions 22/23 restricted the hours of opening/deliveries and 
commented that other supermarkets in similar neighbourhoods had 
later hours. Local residents here would have an expectation this store 
would open until 23:00 hours.  

• queried whether the restriction was necessary and if it would prevent 
existing uses relocating.  

• noted that it would be preferable for the service vehicles to retain their 
reverse beepers in the interests of public safety. 

• could sound deadening surfaces be installed within the service area to 
alleviate the impact on noise from vehicles. 

• wanted officers to assess this proposed condition further. 
 

Officers responded that the restrictions arose from concerns to protect vitality 
and viability of Town Street and Environmental Protection Team advice 
regarding potential noise impact. The conditions would not prevent uses 
relocating and could be reviewed as requested. Surfacing materials would be 
addressed in the detail of the Reserved Matters application. Restrictions 
should have regard to the context of the site, as it was surrounded by 
residential properties.  
Opening hours (in particular night time access and car parking arrangements) 
could be reviewed, perhaps making use of under croft car parking to minimise 
noise. The main access to the unit would be off Carr Crofts/Station Avenue. 
Direct access onto Station Avenue will be stopped up.  
Roof –  

• queried whether a green roof could be incorporated and requested 
further details on the carbon footprint. 

Officers noted that care should be taken when viewing the indicative drawings 
as such matters would only be designed and formally considered at Reserved 
Matters stage 
Highways –  

• welcomed the provision of signals to the Tong Road/Carr Crofts 
junction as the store would attract customers from the Farnley and 
Wortley areas.  

• Queried if the Branch Road/Armley Road junction should also be 
addressed as traffic from the new store could use this route and add to 
long queues of stacking traffic already experienced at the junction 
waiting to make the difficult right turn onto Armley Road. The Highways 
Officer confirmed that this concern would be passed onto Urban Traffic 
Control.  

 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 25th May, 2011 

 

Some Members were concerned about the number of issues which appeared 
to be unresolved and required further attention through the defer and delegate 
process. Officers reiterated that some of the issues raised by Panel now could 
only be dealt with at the Reserved Matters stage at which point an application 
would be brought back to Panel. Furthermore, a defer and delegate decision 
would afford opportunity to review the conditions relating to restricted uses 
and proposed hours of operation.  In addition it was agreed that officers would 
consult ward members on such details prior to a decision being formally 
issued. 
 
The Panel considered the revised officers recommendation and  
RESOLVED – That the application be approved in principle and final approval 
be deferred and delegated to the Chief Planning Officer subject to the 
submission of an acceptable Stage 1 Road Safety Audit; the conditions 
specified in the revised report and the completion of a Section 106 Agreement 
to cover those matters listed within the revised report namely the 
management fee, travel plan monitoring fee (£4,000 index linked), public 
transport contribution (£660,756 index linked), bus infrastructure contribution 
(£40,000 index linked), specification and timing of public realm works, 
specification and timing of woks to the former Chapel, specification and timing 
of construction/marketing of retail units, details of training and employment for 
local people. 
 
Under the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 16.5 Councillor Leadley 
required it to be recorded that he voted against this matter. 
 
(Councillors Coulson and Hardy with drew from the meeting) 
 

138 Planning For Growth - National Advice  
The Chief Planning Officer submitted a report setting out information sent to 
all Local Planning Authorities (LPAs) in England by the Chief Planner 
(Communities and Local Government) in respect of the national objectives in 
‘Planning for Growth’. Appended to the report was a statement by the Minister 
for Decentralisation and further information on planning obligations. 
 
(Councillors Coulson and Hardy resumed their seats in the meeting) 
 
The Head of Planning Services highlighted the following 

• the importance now placed on delivering sustainable growth and the 
clear expectation that a positive answer should be given to 
development and growth whenever possible, particularly for moving 
forward previously stalled schemes, although key sustainable 
development principles should not be compromised 

• weight should be given to the economic factors and economic recovery 
when an application is finely balanced, 

 
Members noted that Executive Board was due to consider the revised 
Affordable Housing (AH) figures on 18th May 2011 and noted that any 
permission granted with the lower AH threshold will be required to be 
implemented within 2 years. The Head of Planning Services commented that 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 25th May, 2011 

 

applications to vary the AH offer were anticipated from those developers who 
had recently won appeals for residential Greenfield developments offering AH 
at the higher threshold. Members expressed concern that developers would 
repeatedly apply for extensions of time for applications with lower AH 
thresholds. The Head of Planning Services clarified that once the 2 years had 
elapsed with no development on site, a fresh full application would be 
required. 
 
The Chair expressed interest in the impact this new approach would have had 
on some recent Panel decisions and requested officers undertake an exercise 
to review those decisions in the light of the government advice 
RESOLVED - To note the report and attached papers and to have regard to 
them in making planning decisions 
 

139 LATE ITEM - Leeds Bradford International Airport - Monitoring report 
September 2010 to February 2011 of night time aircraft movements, 
noise levels and air quality  
Further to minute 123 of the previous meeting, the Chief Planning Officer 
presented a Late Item of business relating to monitoring of night time aircraft 
movements, air quality and noise at Leeds Bradford International Airport 
(LBIA). 
 
The report was accepted as a Late Item as Panel had specifically requested a 
report at the last Panel on the reasons why enforcement action was not to be 
taken in respect of breaches of conditions as raised by Councillor Matthews 
and that it should be provided in the context of the latest monitoring report. 
The Head of Planning Services apologised for the lateness of the report which 
was due to the time taken to get the required monitoring information but felt it 
was important that the information and explanation was tabled at this meeting.   
He also made it clear that Members did have the option of deferring the item a 
cycle if they wanted to allow more time to consider its contents 
 
The comments of an e-mail from local ward Councillor Campbell on the 
contents of the report and the approach taken by the Local Planning Authority 
to the monitoring of LBIA were read out in full to the meeting.  
 
The Head of Planning Services outlined the circumstances of the last 3 
breaches which had occurred since he wrote to the airport in May 2010 and 
considered that they were exceptional.   He referred to the history of Pakistan 
International Airlines (PIA) breaches; the improvement over time and the 
actions which had been taken by the airport to improve the situation.   The 
Head of Planning Services recognised that there were a number of factors to 
take into account before taking formal enforcement action and the impact of 
the breaches had to be weighed against the economic benefits brought to 
Leeds by PIA flying from LBIA.   Consideration was also being given as to 
how other airports dealt with breaches of conditions and the need to continue 
to work co-operatively with the airport 
 
Members commented that allowing the planning conditions to continue to be 
flouted would set a worrying precedent. They noted the number of breaches 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 25th May, 2011 

 

which had happened over the last 3 years but that improvements had been 
made and the latest breaches were due to exceptional circumstances  
 
Members considered that enforcement action at this time would not be 
appropriate but that the issue should be kept under review and the 
enforcement file should remain open.   We should continue to bring the matter 
to the attention of the airport and urge further dialogue with PIA to bring the 
quieter B777 aircraft into service on this route at the earliest opportunity 
 
RESOLVED –  

a) To note the contents of the report in relation to night time aircraft 
movements, noise and the air quality monitoring 

b) To note the update in relation to outstanding enforcement action in 
relation to breaches of the planning condition on night flying and 
aircraft noise 

c) To support the approach adopted by officers so far, in seeking to 
resolve the issues of the PIA breaches by continued dialogue rather 
than formal action at this stage given the improvement in the position 
over time and the low number of breaches now occurring 

d) To note the intention to present a further monitoring report in six 
months time  

 
140 Date and Time of Next Meeting  

RESOLVED – To note the date and time of the next meeting as Wednesday 
25th May 2011 at 1.30 pm (avoiding Annual Council on 26th May 2011) 
 
 


